

Singapore

Annual notification requirement for ONE Pass holders

Executive summary

In early October 2024, Singapore's Ministry of Manpower (MOM) provided details regarding the annual notification requirement for Overseas Networks & Expertise (ONE) Pass holders.

Key developments

The MOM will select certain ONE Pass holders to complete an annual notification requirement. These individuals will receive instructions on their email ID registered with the Employment Pass eService regarding how to complete the notification. They must complete the process regardless of their current employment status and as long as their ONE Pass remains valid. Those who do not receive an email and those whose passes are no longer valid will not be required to make an annual notification.

The MOM may request several types of information, including employment details (e.g., occupation, employer name), income received in the past calendar year and details of professional activities conducted outside of regular employment, if applicable.

The annual notification can be submitted by the ONE Pass holder, their employer or a representative employment agency. If an individual makes multiple submissions, the MOM will consider only the last submission. Upon successful completion of the notification process, individuals will receive an acknowledgement email, which will contain details of the information submitted.

The annual notification requirement is in addition to the requirement for ONE Pass holders to notify the MOM when certain personal details (e.g., residential address, mobile number, passport details) are updated.

These notification requirements are aimed at enabling the MOM to monitor compliance and assess the impact of ONE Pass holders on the local economy.

Impact to employers

Employers may stay updated with changes in employees' details and support them with making necessary updates and notifications to ensure their authorization remains valid.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 008767-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Panneer Palaniandy

EY Asean People Advisory Services Tax Leader and Partner

Ernst & Young Solutions LLP

Tel: +65 6309 8483

Email: panneer.selvam@sg.ey.com

Lily Cheang

Partner, People Advisory Services Tax, Global Immigration

Ernst & Young Solutions LLP Tel: +65 6309 8670

Tina Leong

Associate Director - People Advisory Services Tax, Global Immigration

Tel: +65 6309 6617

EY Corporate Advisors Pte. Ltd. Email: tina.leong@sg.ey.com

Angelina Liew

Associate Director - People Advisory Services Tax, Global Immigration

Tel: +65 6309 8257

EY Corporate Advisors Pte. Ltd. Email: angelina.liew@sg.ey.com